HN27C4000G Series
524288-Word × 8-Bit/262144-Word × 16-Bit
CMOS UV Erasable and Programmable ROM
Rev. 1
Nov. 10, 1994
The Hitachi HN27C4000 is a 4-Mbit UV erasable
and electrically programmable ROM that is
organized either as 524288-word × 8 bit or as

HN27C4000G Series
(Top view)
Ordering Information
Access
Type No. time Package
HN27C4000G-10 100 ns 600-mil
HN27C4000G-12 120 ns 40-pin cerdip
HN27C4000G-15 150 ns (DG-40A)
Pin Description
Pin name Function
A0 – A17 Address
I/O0 – I/O14 Input/output
I/O15/A-1 Input/output/address
CE Chip enable
OE Output enable
VCC Power supply
BYTE/VPP Byte/word selection/
Programming power supply
VSS Ground
Block Diagram
Mode Selection
Pin CE OE A9 BYTE/VPP VCC I/O0 – I/O7, I/O8 – I/O14, I/O15/A-1
Mode DG-40A (10) (12) (39) (31) (21) (13 – 20, 22 – 28, 29)
Read (X16 bit) VIL VIL X VIH VCC Dout Dout Dout
Read (X8 bit) VIL VIL X VIL VCC Dout High-Z VIH/VIL
Output disable (X16 bit) VIL VIH X VIH VCC High-Z High-Z High-Z
Output disable (X8 bit) VIL VIH X VIL VCC High-Z High-Z VIH/VIL
3
HN27C4000G Series
I/O0
  :
  :
  :